" STATE OF INDIANA
Y UAKE COURTY
FICED FOR RECORD

1BI7AUG~I BRig 22

HlChzf‘LL 8. BROWH
RECORDER

2017 047623

ThiS Document Prepared By:

PATRICK 1 -
WELLS FA| +~ Document 1s
3476 STATE D AC# X7801-03K

FORT MILJ

(800) 416-14

NOT OFFICIAL!

When recorded IW ent is the property of
FAMS-DTO éc il '

3 First Amef iy R e County Recorder!

Santa Ana, 92707

WELLS | 107912 | PR DOCS

RE: KOTELES/| LOAN MODIFICATION
Tax/Parcel #: 45-19-24-179-001.000-00¢

Space Above This Line for Recording Dataj
Original Principal Amount: $150,096.0( ' Investor Loan No.:
Unpaid Principal Amount: $134,381.97 Loan No: (sean barcode)
New Prineipal Amount $i23;102.05
Total Cap Amount: $0.00
HOME FYORDABLE M GREEMF ] RTGAGE)

Executed on NE 26,2017 .
Borrower (“I )TELES 0(0"“';
Borrower Mz 91 CAMELOT DRIEOWELL, INDI AT

Lender or Se:

Lender or Servicer Address: 1 HOME CAMPUS, DES MOINES, IA 50328
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) JANUARY 31, 2012 and the Note
(“Note™) date of JANUARY 31, 2012

Property Address (“Property”): 17501 CAMELOT DR, LOWELL, INDIANA 46356

Legal Description:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement
05252017_448

sasimva [ININEIEAEAUIGINAR ;3/

~ £



Prior instrument reference: Recorded on FEBRUARY 13, 2012 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2012 010856, of
the Official Records of LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

This FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on JUNE 26, 2017 by and
between Borrower, as obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender.
Borrower’s obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the
Note encumbering the Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the
Note and the Mortgage remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except
as discharged in Bankruptcy, and are properly secured by the Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood o trued to t tisfacti 1 in whol in part of the B ’s obligations under
the Loan Doc

Document is

If my represe ction 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be 't ierial respects, then

this Agreeme g AN@T dFd;QeIxm]m X 1¢ Property, and (2)
the Note sec y ortgage. The Mortgagé and Note together, as they n viously have been

amended, are refer 'Ebigeﬂg@ﬁm@n‘b.is@h@iptapelstyn@f >ceement and not defined
have the meaning given to t inthe Loan Pocuments.
e Lare ounty Recorder!

1. Borrower Representations.

I certify, [represent to sendei andragre

A. 1 am [experie: ~a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) in default under the terms of the
Loan|Documents;,and\ (ii) I do not have sufficient income orJaceess to sufficient liquid assets to
m the ‘monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future; I did not intentionally or
purposefully default on the terms of the Loan Documents in order to obtain a loan modification;

B. [Icertify the Property is not condemngd is,not vacant without the intent to re-occupy;

C. T sihce I signed the Loan
D Bl

D. I at I am not required
to when requesting to
qu

E. Under penaity of perjury, ail documents and information 1 have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so; and,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.

I understand and acknowledge that:

Dsa0rag i Home Affordsble Modifcation Agrement sssva [LTHITRENNTICAOLEN

Page 2



A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) I receive from the
Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as
defined in Section 3) has occurred. 1 further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

C. Ifi S recei 1 e of the Notice of
Si d sure. .

Document is
The Mo
NOT OFFICIAL!

If my re rations in Section 1 continue to_be true in all material respects a reconditions to the
modification et oiish Ebaoninmevabes e fenngaastameaé v wuomatically become
modified oh SEPTE the* i i iy ) and all unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will m%&%égﬁiﬁﬁx g&aﬁgﬂg g!make all required payments as a
precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, the Lender has the right to
reject this Agreemer nif L1 nd reti I this Agre: (e first modified payment will
be due on SEPTEMBER 15 2017:

A. The new Mat Pate will be: AUGUST 1, 2047.

B. The modificd principal balance of my Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of i fication Effective Date yés not include unpaid late charges, valuation,
property preservation and other charges not permitted under the terms of the FHA Home Affordable
Modification Program. Permitted amentigiand arrearages may include unpaid and deferred interest,
fees, escrow advances and othetCost amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
cred o my Loan, collectivel the portion of Un ounts capitalized is
S The new principal balas be $123,102.05 ( >rincipal Balance™)
w h the capitalized: nderstand that by to add the Unpaid
A he outstanding pri ~added Unpaid A le interest based on
th i I 1s interest will now
a Jaec 3, which would not
h

C. With the modification you will have a total partial claim due of $13,463.17, which includes
$10,558.02 that has been reduced from the Unpaid Principal Balance to reach the New Principal
Balance above. This Agreement is conditional on the proper execution and recording of this HUD
Partial Claim.

D. Interest at the rate of 4.5000% will begin to accrue on thie Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement
05252017_448

AUGUST 1, 2017 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
will be due on SEPTEMBER 1, 2017. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by
multiplying the New Principal/Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at

ossiva (VAN ENNEN

Page 3



the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve (12).
modified Loan is as follows:

My payment schedule for the

Months Interest Rate Interest Rate Monthly Principal Monthly Total Payment
Change Date and Interest Payment Escrow Monthly Begins On
Payment Payment*
Amount*

360 4.5000% 08/01/2017 $623.75 $362.26 $986.01 | 09/01/2017
*After your medification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually in
accordance with applicable law therefore, the total monthlv payment may change

Document 1s _—
Tl s'shall supersedeany provisions to the contiary i cuments, including
" | N@’T"WFT’(’H“&TS"
ﬂi ﬁge w ig ﬁﬂg éﬁ n, 1 modification, the
:r!; H)ﬁﬁ) )¢ meA stions will no longer be
ot | and thattheulna]kw Vinenty ayment schedule for my modified
loan will be the minimum payment that wil be due each month for the remaining term of the loan.
My modified loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than the int lefresulting in_an y un 'est to added to the outstanding principal
balance.

E. 1will be in default if] do not comply with the terms of the Loan Detuments, as modified by this
Agreement.

F. If a default,; " interest is permitted unc - Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth.

4. Additional Agreements.
I agree t« {lowmg:

A T 1 who signed the’ or their auf‘ z tive(s) have signed
th ) (i) a borrow 1 er and co-borrower
ar e decree, the spouse
w i (although the non-

signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obllgatlon under the Loan Documents); or (iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan
or Mortgage Assistance that I previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement

05252017 448

Page 4

sasiva IINEREIANIVNENTAN



amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if
any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account,

E. Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, 1f any; (©) premlums for any and all insurance required by Lender

ur e y sums payable to
L ht nent ol morigage insyrawce prol 1ce with the Loan
D (&' mﬂm’mﬁ t 1 Lender requires to
b “rese_items are called “Escrow Items.” al y Lender all notices
of t 1015Ptl@e¥ } A 'r W scrow Items unless
L valves my obligation to pay the Funds for any or a Escro\ \ ider may waive my
obligation B heystdl Denderandstior any hatl Fo s. Any such waiver may

shall 1rvctly, wh:. 1d where payable, the

only”be ift writi i e@ent lgﬁ such waiv ,
amouuts due forlﬁ% ;Bﬁ s"has been waived by Lender and, if

Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts ev1denc1ng such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation|to mal ch payme | to'provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to bewaycovenant and agreement containedmin the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement’’ is used in the Loan Documents. If T am obligated to pay Escrow

Items direcils rsuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the a for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise itsyrights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay| such amount and 1
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice givendn accordance with the Loan Documents, and,

upon such revecaiion, I shall pay to Lenderiall fufids, and in.such amounts, that are then required
under this section.

Lend nay, at any time, colleg ,.' in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
ar the Funds at the time sp& A Real Estate Settlement Proc ‘es Act (“RESPA™),

ar w0t to exceed the maximum=ameunt aflender can require ur SPA. Lender shall
es > amount of FundSSduesoiisinesbasls of current dats nable estimates of
e f\future Escrow It3msorotie: i accordance wit! aw.

T s, held“in"an "instiths it a federal agency,
in ity i se deposits are so

insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and 1 can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me

osasorradg T ome Afordeble Modfeation Agecment ssmva IMUAINEDCDEIO IR

Page 5



for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

F. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

G. Tl ] io X » modified by this
A ' mﬁm&m&& this Ag be understood or
cC m psrtt ntained in the Loan
D ﬁpm) Emjl ! ly modified by, this
A Le r and [ will be bound and will compl 1th rms and conditions
of 'mlﬁn ocumentis t e prope

H. That, s of the%ﬁf]&‘aﬁ!ﬁeligg%% ?\98"(‘am? ing’ any other i vision of the Loan
Documents, I agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any intcrest in it is sold or
transferred without“Lend itten ¢ t, Lender its option, require immediate
payment in fullof all'sumsigecurcdibyithe Mortgage. However, Léfider shall not exercise this option
if federal law ‘prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. [f Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceler notice shall provide a period
of not less than'30, days from the date the notice is delivered of'mailed within which I must pay all
sums| secired by the Mortgage. If I fail to ‘pay these/sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on
m

I. That, as of the Modification E 3 Ddtesd, understand that the Lender may only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Figs g fhis Agreement, to a transferee of my property as
p¢ ted under the Garn St. GETHiam-AGH-—12 . Section 1701j-3. A b or transferee of the
Pi will not be permitte -“ der any/. other cumstance, {0 assume . Except as noted
he Agrecment may not’ ; yarassumed by, a buyet ‘ee of the Property.

L T fodifieation Effe Bleaitany provision if 1 any addendum or
ar lote allowed for the sssment of a penalf | prepayment of the
N I n

K. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first lien position and/or is fully
enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything
else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title
insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

L. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate

Vel o Custom 1A Home ATl iieion Ao s [N

Page 6



the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an
error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that a corrected Agreement will be
provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If I
elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shal!
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and 1 will not
be eligible for a modification under the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, -telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
Trial Period Plan and this Aereement hyv Lender to (a) anv investor. insurer ouarantor or servicer

th ees Or ser st lien or Sy )plicable) mortgage

lo H@ m slfs i dable Modification
Pi certified housing counselor

N. I N QuInt()aE FthaIAelib! Agreement is lost,
atej;maccuratel *rigects true and correct terms and iions of the loan as

\:r lfl(!lﬁ H’& it with R & s r% st to-execute, acknowledge,

in.f’ md de]xvﬂiethékée@uﬂnﬁyeﬂ@dpdeﬂ&r deems necessary. 1f the original
promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the original note. All documents the Lender reguests of me under this section shall be

referred to umet 10 ¢ e Docu hin fifteen (15) days after I
receive the |ofidet/shwritten requ st for st replacement.

O. That the mostgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if app nay increase as a result of the
capitalization whieh will result infa higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which I
may request'cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal

Balanee.

P. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: Themmudsrsigned Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of: r@ oditicetion, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage , as
lendsr, limited power of attofie /or initial all typograpbical or clerical errors
di red 1N the Agreement rea i ghe s ' In the event this limi ower of attorney is
e {! .1 ive a copy of the doc xecuted or initialed
ot i ] t prhodify the interest fy the term, modify
th prinei cerornanodifyithe undersigned’s acipal and interest
pe f i 60 >of these specifie e executed directly
by This limited f hall aut e in 120 days from

the closing caie Ol the undersigned’s modaiiication. Borrower agrees (0 inake ana execute such other
documents or papers as necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this
Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Q. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed Modification Agreement
by JULY 11, 2017. If Borrower does not return a properly signed Modification Agreement by this
date and make all payments pursuant to the trial plan agreement or any other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If
Borrower returns the properly signed Modification Agreement by said date, payments pursuant to

oSS0t ome Aflordsble Modifation Agrcement sssva IHITEMNENAEEED

Page 7



the loan Modification Agreement are due as outlined in this Modification Agreement. Wells Fargo
Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan Modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make
the first payment due pursuant to this loan Modification Agreement.

All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the Borrowers’
name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document may not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement may be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described on every page of this Agreement.

Lt e et . Rt | S St
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

Dsam0i g Home Afiordzble Mo fosion Agestient ossimva IILINRACAT ORI

Page 8



In Wijness Whereof I have executed this Agreement. .
AT s Olef20)7

Borrower:AMY 5’ KOTELES Date
Borrower: Date
Borrower: Date

Borrower: Date

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

Before me, the
this
KOTELES
instrument

veared AMY R
"the foregoing

WI

o

Notary Publi

o

Print Name:’

My commissi

Residing in

Csasoraa T Home Affrdable Modfaton Agresment sasirea IV RIIEAENEANEN

Page 9



In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA

Nagem S M Ayub 07/20 /2007

Date

By . (print name)
(title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA

countyor 1) kd'% r

This instrument was acknovie

instrument w

Notary Phbli

Printed Name:
My Commissi
0\

oot ags e Alloriable Modifation Agresmert sasrrva [LIINAINMACAENEAN

Page 10



EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): AMY R KOTELES
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE,
CITY OF LOWELL, and described as follows:

LOT 43 IN CASTLEBROO \ / LE : M
PAGE 128, 1N THE OFFICE OF OUNTY, INDIANA

ALSO KNOWN AS:

T\

»
Creaneet”

4’,{]{” D! AN h‘ wh

.
”l.'|||l_|,‘.\-»’

Dsamoiraa A ome Afordable Modifieaion Ageemen ossrmea (MIEHIRIEANEIEAEAREN

Page 11



