af Y

STATE OF INBIANS
LAKE COUNTY
FILED FOR RECORD

1 062965 jznn JLI3 il

This Docume

PATRICK 5 Document is

WELLS FAl

ronrn o NOTOFFICIAL!

(800) 416-1472 Th;sllocument is the property of

When recorded mail to: thtodathke County Recorder!
FAMS-DTO Rée [N TR0

3 First American Way

Santa Ana, CA 92707

WELLS | 1079.24 | REC SVC

RE: KOTELES | LOAN MODIFICATIOR

Tax/Parcel #: 45-19-24-179-001.000-00¢
space Above This Line for Recording Data]

FHA Case No.: 703 156-1084637

ORTGAGE

THIS SUBORDII : newtis effective JUNE 26, 2017 among the Grantor,
AMY R KO i . $11§“17501 CAMELOT DR NVELL, INDIANA
46356. The t X ing and Urban Development, i ress is 451 Seventh
Street South ‘ i Borre nsideration of the
indebtedness o Trustee, in trust,
with power o 20 INDIANA, which
has the legal

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Which has the Property Address of; 17501 CAMELOT DR, LOWELL, INDIANA 46356 (herein "Property
Address");

Tax ID 45-19-24-179-001.000-008

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights,
appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and

DSasan g AVUSDAHAMP (Combo) oasrva ILARMARCAENNAN
Page | AMOUNT $__ S500°
CHARGE
CH ""f“ o (o0
QVFRAGE
o é:’ P {

F NON-CONE




apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Security
Instrument; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Security
Instrument is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the “Property”. To Secure to Lender the repayment
of the indebtedness evidenced by Borrower’s note dated JUNE 26, 2017 , and extensions and renewals thereof
(herein “Note™), in the principal sum of THIRTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE
DOLLARS AND 17 CENTS (U.S. $13,463.17), with the balance of the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due
and payable on AUGUST 1, 2047; the payment of all other sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect
the security of this Security Instrument and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower
herein

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right

to grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower cor v arrants-andwill_defend oen y ‘roperty against all
claims and d b bevesneene T 1s

THIS SECUI W@F tIJ ' 5¢ uniform covenants
with limited v 1§ by jurisdiction to constitute a uni rmsecurrty instrument cov al property.

~ This Document is the prope of
UNIFORM COVENANTS. rrom er covenanﬁéti agr Ei s follows:
1. Payment/of Princ Ql}n' Rl BRiALTRAl of the debtcvidenced by the Note.

2. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment
of the sums seeured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor in interest of
Borrower shall netoperate tesreleasesihe liabilitysof the'original Bemewer or Borrower's successor in
interest! Lender shall not be requir¢d to commence proceedings against any successor in interest or
refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original:Borrower or Borrower's successors
in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or
preclude the\exereise of any right orjremedy:

3. Successors and, Assigns Bound; Joint andySeveral Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument i d and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender and
Borrower, Borrower's covenants a ptszshall be joint and several. Any /Borrower who co-
signs this Security Instrument but Jg&ss 2y Note: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument
only nortgage, grant and co gs-interest in the Property r the terms of this

Sect sgrument; (b) is notipe 2 ated to pay the sums 1 by this Security
Inst: d (c) agrees that L !,_‘ d ‘_ Borrower may agt nd, modify, forbear
orn ramodations withtegere jtenn of this Securits or the Note without
that &l A '

4. Noti Borrower provided Tor it this security A given by delivering
it or by mailing it by first elass mail unless applicable law réguires use of another method. The notice

shall be dlrected to the Properry Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to
Lender. Any notice to Lender shall be given by first class mail to: Department of Housing and Urban
Development, Attention: Single Family Notes Branch, 451 Seventh Street SW, Washington, DC
20410 or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this
Security Instrument shail be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given as
provided in this paragraph.

5. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the
law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of
this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other
provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting

Wells Fargo Custom FHA/USDA HAMP (Combo) 05252017_448 936/IVA mﬂ|]m|y||[[[||]||||[|m|ﬂﬂ||}y||mﬂ|]mm|]
Page 2



Wells Fargo Custom FHA/USDA HAMP (Combo) 05252017_448

provision. To this end the prov1s1ons of this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be
severable.

6. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

7. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following

Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument. The notice shall
specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30
days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and (d)
that failure to cure the default on or before the date speclﬁed m the notice may resualt in
acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding
and i notice shall furtherinforr t to reinstate after
acce e DmmmtrISo i tence of a default
ora ense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. It is not cured on
orb M@E giﬁ h imediate payment
in f /' umis secure 18~ Seéuri strimen ﬁhm ‘\ lemand and may
foreclose m:nmm“geﬂhg nltge rdf b itled to collect all
expenses incurred ip pursuing the remedies pr ed i s Seftlon 7,inchiding, but not limited
to, réasonable att(;'h?s fid o SRBF Y plerder. :
If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires immediate payment in foll under Paragraph 7 of the Stibordinate Note, the Secretary
may invoke the non-judicial,power of sale provided in the Single F'amily Mortgage Foreclosure
Act of 1994 (" Aet™) (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) By requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated
under the Act ommence foreclosure and to sell the Prog ovided by the Act. Nothing
in the precedingsentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rightsiotherwise available to Lender
undcr this paragraph or applicable law.

8. Release. Uponypayment of all sums'secured by, this Sécurity Instrument, Lender shall request Trustee
to release this Security Instrument and surrender all notes evidencing debt secured by this
Secu ¢ Base rower shall pay any
recordsa

0. Wai 1d appraisement.

10. Bor after Lender has
acce oan providing that:
(a)l Instrument and the
Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures 4ll breaches of any other covenants or

agreements of Borrowex contained in this Security Instrument; (c¢) Borrower pays all reasonable
expenses incurred by Lender and Trustee in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower
contained in this Security Instrument, and in enforcing Lender’s and Trustee’s remedies as provided in
paragraph 7 thereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses; and (d)
Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Security
Instrument shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and the obligation secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration
had occurred.

ozsnrva IINANEENEOEDN

Page 3



11. Subrogation. Any of the proceeds of the Note used to take up outstanding liens against all or any part
of the Property have been advanced by Lender at Borrower’s request and upon Borrower’s
representation that such amounts are due and are secured by valid liens against the Property. Lender
shall be subrogated to any and all rights, superior titles, liens and equities owed or claimed by any
owner or holder of any owner or holder of any outstanding liens and debts, regardless of whether said
liens or debts are acquired by Lender by assignments or are released by the holder thereof upon
payment.

12. Partial Invalidity. In event any portion of the sums intended to be secured by this Security
Instrument cannot be lawfully secured hereby, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied
first to those portions not secured hereby. In the event that any applicable law limiting the amount of

interm.a. A Atham Alhaeran ‘Arw..'“,.,l tnhn anllangad 1a :nonv.‘..,,tm,l cn +hnt amer Alhaeea _)rovided for in thlS
Sect ote, whether considered separats . other charges that
e "Document is |

A pe urity Instrument and Note transaction, violates suc son, such charge is

here A i ecest 1 u olffiof. Th of such interest or

othe JiN’LE (E lﬁl pennitted icable law shall be

21;%1( © i et IS the'pirdpesity o o ot on o Lenders
i he Lake County Recorder!

13. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Security Instrument is subject to a law which sets
maximum loan charges, and that taw is finally interpreted so that the“interest or jother loan charges
CO“( d or to beeo oted i COI chiontwitl 18O axceed ~ Pl 2d lin b then: (a) any Such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary, to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and

(b) any sums\alrcady. collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to
Borrower. Lender,may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or
by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated

as a|partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note.

14. Borrower’s Authorization for Dlsclosu : Fmancml Information. Borrower hereby authorizes
the holder of any mortgage, deed of it encumbrance with a lien that has a priority over this

Security Instrument to disclose any™ niotmation requested in writing by the above-named
Lender regarding Borrower’ o may include, but shall not be limited to, the
folle information: ‘ nstatus, delinquency s tax and insurance
rece «d_insurance policies and-flSod insurarce policies, and ar formation deemed
nece ble discretion by Benders %=

Tot § Y5 s authorizes Lender
to ¢l ol v defanlt or failiire of nerformance the prior Note and
Sect B, af mless any Lender

acting in reliance upon this prov1s1on from any and all llablllty and causes of action arising from
actions taken pursuant to this provision, including, but not limited to, all attorney fees, costs and
expenses incurred for any reason, This provision cannot be amended, revoked, superseded, or
canceled prior to payment in full of the subordinate debt without the express written consent of the
Lender. This provision of the Security Instrument may be continually used from time to time, and
shall inure to the benefit of the Lender, its successors and assigns.

15. Wavier of Notice of Intention and Accelerate. Borrower waives the right to notice of intention to
require payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument except as provided in
paragraph 7

Wl P Cusom FHANISDA AP Gt 5252074 oo DTG
Page 4



16. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed HUD Partial Claim package,
which includes, Partial Claims Promissory Note, Subordinate Deed of Trust, Notice of No Oral
Agreements, and Errors and Omissions Compliance Agreement by JULY 11, 2017. If Borrower does
not return a properly signed HUD Partial Claim package by this date and make all payments pursuant
to the trial plan Agreement or any other required Pre-partial Claim payments, Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage may deny or cancel the Partial Claim Agreement. If the Borrower returns a properly signed
HUD Partial Claim package by said date, payments pursuant to the Partial Claim Agreement are due
as outlined in this HUD Partial Claim package. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the
Partial Claims Promissory Note if Borrower fails to make the first payment due as outlined in this
HUI :

REQUES] JQ %?"‘Imﬁ}alt i\§D 7 JRE UNDER
o ROTOFFICIAL!

Borr 4 P ¥ mbrance with a lien
Noti

which h Alorlty oV rthl Secprity strument to der at Lender’s address set forth on
page of this Set iwﬂfmlﬁﬂ (&ﬁ

or encumbrance and of any sale or
other foreclosure action.
BY [SIGNING NEXT PAGE, Borrower laceepts_and agrees to the te s contained in this Security
Instrument and i any rider(s) execuicd by Borrower and recorded with it.
IN WITNESS WE OF, Borrower has executed this Security In

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
iPrl

number in this docum ess required by law CAA I%Cd
inted Name]

Wl g Castom FHATUSDA HAME (Combe) 052320144 -
Page 5




BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

TV WALl ozl

AMYR KOTELJ Date
e [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
/l/ BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
sTATEOF ___// .
COUNTY OF [§72 =20
Before me, the nndersigned, a Notan nd Stats,
this , personally appeared AMY R

KOTELES, said person being
instrument

d.the execution of the foregoing

WITNESS 1

~

- 693928

Notary Public 5 0 n f52x6)i2res
. 5

Print Name:©

Residing in
4

Lrigpuanrt

Wells Fargo Custom FHA/USDA HAMP (Combo) 05252017_448 936/TVA |||mm[ﬁm||jj[[|[||ﬂﬂ||{m|]|jﬂ|||ﬂ[m
Page 6



EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): AMY R KOTELES
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this do s OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE,

LOT 43 IN CASTLEBRO( ORDED IN PLAT BOOK 46,
G, INDJANA

Wl Far oo FHAUSDAHAME (Cont) 0525201748 s INETREEEANY
Page 7



